trade and other payables that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currencies of Group entities. The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are
the Australian dollar (AUD), Singapore dollar (SGD) and British pound (GBP).

The Group and the Company do not use any financial derivatives such as foreign currency forward
contracts, foreign currency options or swaps for hedging purposes.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

A 10% (2013: 10%) strengthening/weakening of the above currencies against the functional currencies
of the group entities at the reporting date would have increased/decreased profit or loss and equity by
the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the
Group considered to be reasonably possible at the reporting date. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

TMC Education Corporation Ltd and its subsidiaries78

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

25	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

25.4	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (cont’d)

-----------2014----------- -----------2013-----------
Loss

before tax -
increase/

(decrease)

Equity -
increase/

(decrease)

Loss
before tax -
increase/

(decrease)

Equity -
increase/

(decrease)
$ $ $ $

The Group

AUD - strengthened 10% (2013: 10% ) (138) 138 (9,481) 9,481
- weakened 10% (2013: 10%) 138 (138) 9,481 (9,481)

GBP	 - strengthened 10% (2013: 10%) 36,554 (36,554) 34,923 (34,923)
- weakened 10% (2013: 10%) (36,554) 36,554 (34,923) 34,923

The Company

AUD - strengthened 10% (2013: 10%) 1,045 (1,045) (2,930) 2,930
- weakened 10% (2013: 10%) (1,045) 1,045 2,930 (2,930)

GBP	- strengthened 10% (2013: 10%) 36,554 (36,554) 34,923 (34,923)
- weakened 10% (2013: 10%) (36,554) 36,554 (34,923) 34,923

25.5	 Market price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, and hence
are not exposed to any movement in market prices.

25.6	 Financial instruments by category

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

The Group The Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $
Financial assets
Financial assets measured at amortised cost:
Trade and other receivables (excluding

prepayments) 143,859 92,497 132,605 81,996

[…]

for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

27	 Effects of change in accounting policy for investment properties (cont’d)

In accordance to FRS 8, this change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively. FRS 8 defines
that “retrospective application is applying a new accounting policy to transactions, other events and
conditions as if the policy had always been applied” and also stated that “the entity shall adjust the
opening balance of each affected component of equity for the earliest prior period presented and the
other comparative amounts disclosed for each prior period presented as if the new accounting policy
had always been applied”. As a result, certain line items of, and related notes disclosure information in,
the comparative financial statements have been adjusted. Further details of the effects of the change
in these comparative financial information, including earnings per share, are set out below.

(i)	 Reconciliation of statements of financial position as at 30 June 2013:

The Group The Company
As previously

reported
Effects of

the change
As

restated
As previously

reported
Effects of

the change
As

restated
$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,388,217 - 2,388,217 2,344,590 - 2,344,590
Investment properties 7,998,931 14,261,069 22,260,000 7,998,931 14,261,069 22,260,000
Intangible assets 171,709 - 171,709 171,709 - 171,709
Subsidiaries - - - 2,000,014 - 2,000,014

10,558,857 14,261,069 24,819,926 12,515,244 14,261,069 26,776,313

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 503,089 - 503,089 440,043 - 440,043
Cash and bank balances 4,149,692 - 4,149,692 1,221,880 - 1,221,880

4,652,781 - 4,652,781 1,661,923 - 1,661,923
Total assets 15,211,638 14,261,069 29,472,707 14,177,167 14,261,069 28,438,236

EQUITY
Share capital 11,477,119 - 11,477,119 11,477,119 - 11,477,119
Reserves (4,013,232) 14,261,069 10,247,837 (6,980,373) 14,261,069 7,280,696
Equity attributable to

owners  of the Company 7,463,887 14,261,069 21,724,956 4,496,746 14,261,069 18,757,815
Non-controlling interests (259,155) - (259,155) - - -
Total equity 7,204,732 14,261,069 21,465,801 4,496,746 14,261,069 18,757,815

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 602,829 - 602,829 602,829 - 602,829

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,354,081 - 6,354,081 8,027,596 - 8,027,596
Borrowings 1,049,996 - 1,049,996 1,049,996 - 1,049,996

7,404,077 - 7,404,077 9,077,592 - 9,077,592
Total liabilities 8,006,906 - 8,006,906 9,680,421 - 9,680,421
Total equity and liabilities 15,211,638 14,261,069 29,472,707 14,177,167 14,261,069 28,438,236

TMC Education Corporation Ltd and its subsidiaries82

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

27	 Effects of change in accounting policy for investment properties (cont’d)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of statements of financial position as at 1 July 2012:

The Group The Company
As previously

reported
Effects of

the change
As

restated
As previously

reported
Effects of

the change
As

restated
$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,195,695 - 2,195,695 2,167,402 - 2,167,402
Investment properties 11,040,030 17,179,970 28,220,000 11,040,030 17,179,970 28,220,000
Intangible assets 213,069 - 213,069 213,069 - 213,069
Subsidiaries - - - 2,000,014 - 2,000,014

13,448,794 17,179,970 30,628,764 15,420,515 17,179,970 32,600,485

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 326,949 - 326,949 280,180 - 280,180
Cash and bank balances 3,512,962 - 3,512,962 708,278 - 708,278

3,839,911 - 3,839,911 988,458 - 988,458
Total assets 17,288,705 17,179,970 34,468,675 16,408,973 17,179,970 33,588,943

EQUITY
Share capital 11,477,119 - 11,477,119 11,477,119 - 11,477,119
Reserves (4,017,054) 17,179,970 13,162,916 (6,723,384) 17,179,970 10,456,586
Equity attributable to

owners  of the Company
7,460,065 17,179,970 24,640,035 4,753,735 17,179,970 21,933,705

Non-controlling interests (303,601) - (303,601) - - -
Total equity 7,156,464 17,179,970 24,336,434 4,753,735 17,179,970 21,933,705

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 933,328 - 933,328 933,328 - 933,328

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,948,909 - 6,948,909 8,471,906 - 8,471,906
Borrowings 2,250,004 - 2,250,004 2,250,004 - 2,250,004

9,198,913 - 9,198,913 10,721,910 - 10,721,910
Total liabilities 10,132,241 - 10,132,241 11,655,238 - 11,655,238
Total equity and liabilities 17,288,705 17,179,970 34,468,675 16,408,973 17,179,970 33,588,943

Annual Report 2014 83

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

27	 Effects of change in accounting policy for investment properties (cont’d)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended
30 June 2013:

The Group
As previously Effects of As

reported the change restated
$ $ $

Revenue 10,252,216 - 10,252,216
Other income 5,405,654 (4,380,732) 1,024,922
Fair value gain on investment properties - 1,190,000 1,190,000
Course materials and subscriptions (1,060,776) - (1,060,776)
Staff costs (6,486,829) - (6,486,829)
Plant and equipment, investment

properties and related expenses (1,648,317) 271,831 (1,376,486)
Advertising and promotion (845,706) - (845,706)
Operating lease expense (3,374,390) - (3,374,390)
Other expenses (2,043,872) - (2,043,872)
Finance costs (89,014) - (89,014)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 108,966 (2,918,901) (2,809,935)
Tax expense - - -
Profit/(Loss) for the year 108,966 (2,918,901) (2,809,935)

Other comprehensive income:
Currency translation differences

 - foreign operations, at nil tax (60,698) - (60,698)
Total comprehensive income/

(loss) for the year 48,268 (2,918,901) (2,870,633)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 50,936 (2,918,901) (2,867,965)
Non-controlling interests 58,030 - 58,030

108,966 (2,918,901) (2,809,935)

Total comprehensive income/
(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company 3,822 (2,918,901) (2,915,079)
Non-controlling interests 44,446 - 44,446

48,268 (2,918,901) (2,870,633)

Earnings/(Loss) per share (cents)
-  basic 0.03 (1.74) (1.71)
-  diluted 0.03 (1.74) (1.71)

TMC Education Corporation Ltd and its subsidiaries84

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014

27	 Effects of change in accounting policy for investment properties (cont’d)

(iv)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2013:

The Group
As previously

reported
Effects of

the change
As

restated
$ $ $

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 108,966 (2,918,901) (2,809,935)
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intangible assets 95,180 - 95,180
Depreciation of investment properties 271,831 (271,831) -
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 594,730 - 594,730
Fair value gain on investment properties - (1,190,000) (1,190,000)
Gain on disposal of investment properties (4,697,922) 4,380,732 (317,190)
Intangible assets written off 45,143 - 45,143
Interest expense 89,014 - 89,014
Interest income (7,446) - (7,446)
Property, plant and equipment written off 7,435 - 7,435
Operating loss before working capital

changes (3,493,069) - (3,493,069)
Change in operating receivables (176,140) - (176,140)
Change in operating payables (594,828) - (594,828)
Cash used in operations (4,264,037) - (4,264,037)
Tax paid - - -
Net cash used in operating activities (4,264,037) - (4,264,037)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Interest received 7,446 - 7,446
Proceeds from disposal of investment

properties 7,467,190 - 7,467,190
Acquisition of intangible assets (98,963) - (98,963)
Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (791,097) - (791,097)
Net cash generated from investing activities 6,584,576 - 6,584,576

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Fixed deposit pledged (201,756) - (201,756)
Interest paid (89,014) - (89,014)
Repayment of bank loans (1,530,507) - (1,530,507)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,821,277) - (1,821,277)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 499,262 - 499,262
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

year 2,912,962 - 2,912,962
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents (64,288) - (64,288)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3,347,936 - 3,347,936

Annual Report 2014 85

Statistics of Shareholdings
as at 12 September 2014

SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION

Issued and fully paid-up capital : $11,477,119
Number of Shares : 167,396,419
Class of Shares : Ordinary Shares
Voting Rights : On show of hands : One vote for each member

On a poll : One vote for each ordinary share
Treasury Shares : Nil

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholdings
No. of

Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 999 11 0.55 4,220 0.00
1,000 - 10,000 1,590 79.18 4,305,684 2.57
10,001 - 1,000,000 398 19.82 26,102,029 15.60
1,000,001 and Above 9 0.45 136,984,486 81.83